Minutes – June 21, 2012 









Minutes – June 21, 2012


The Regular Meeting of the Lawnside Board of Education was called to order at 7:45 p.m. in Board Conference Room of the Lawnside Public School, 426 Charleston Avenue.  Board President Donica Venable presided.  After repeating the Pledge of Allegiance and observing a moment of silence, the following members answered present to the roll call:

Tiffany Banks

Donica Venable


Ronald DeAbreu
Dawn Wright-McLeod

Sabrina Forrest



     5 present, 4 absent

Absent: Lovelle Kendall, Amy Pierce, Priscilla Solomon, Michael Worlds

Also present were Ronn Johnson, Superintendent, and Theresa Tutt, Board Secretary.  

Ms. Venable announced that notice of the meeting was sent to the Courier Post, Record Breeze, Philadelphia Inquirer and the Lawnside Borough Clerk as required by statute. 

Public Comments

Mrs. Paula Davis introduced herself as the new President of the Lawnside Education Association and indicated she looks forward to a positive relationship with the Board and Administration.

Congratulations were offered to Mrs. Davis on her new position.

Construction Update

Dr. Johnson indicated that as of Monday, June 18 work on the project has resumed.

Minutes -



Motion by Sabrina Forrest, seconded by Dawn Wright-McLeod,

5/10/2012
that the minutes of May 10, 2012, be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.
There was no Solicitor’s Report.

Superintendent’s Report 

Discussion

· Professional Development Plan approval letter from County Office
· School Choice brochure – draft prepared for advertising; no word received on approval yet

· Residency requirements for new staff – law requires that school district employees have their principal residence in New Jersey; presents difficulty getting applicants for vacancies; another difficulty is that no health benefits are offered for family members until staff members are tenured; many qualified applicants turn down positions because they need benefits for their families; this issue should be looked at during the next contract negotiations

· School Resource Officer – met with Borough officials regarding the position

District Goals 

· Focus on Language Arts Literacy to improve student achievement
· Continue to foster community support and encourage investment in the                                                                                    success of the school district 

· Develop the use of Smartboard technology to enhance student achievement                                                                               through effective instruction

Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying

There were 6 incidents of documented Harassment, Intimidation, and Bullying during May.  The incidents resulted in 5 Detentions and 1 Suspension.
Recommendations

PERSONNEL

1. It is recommended that Mr. Gregg Gaither be approved as an Elementary Teacher for the 2012-2013 school year at a rate of $52,152.  (Step 1)

2. It is recommended that Ms. Alexis Backus be approved as a Special Education Teacher for the 2012-2013 school year at a rate of $52,152.  (Step 1)

3. It is recommended that Ms. Brittany Coleman be approved as an Elementary Teacher for the 2012-2013 school year at a rate of $52,152.  (Step 1)

4. It is recommended that Mr. Brent Hoover be approved as a Middle School Social Studies Teacher for the 2012-2013 school year at a rate of $55,552.  (Step 2 MA)

5. It is recommended that Ms. Sonya Walsh be approved as an Elementary Teacher for the 2012-2013 school year at a rate of $57,168.  (Step 5)

6. It is recommended that Mr. Eric Quao be approved as an Instructional Assistant for the 2012-2013 school year at a rate of $17,056.  (Step 2)

7. It is recommended that Ms. Robbin Henderson-Marvin be approved as an Instructional Assistant for the 2012-2013 school year at a rate of $16,831.  (Step 1)

8. It is recommended that Mr. Timothy Bailey be approved as a full-time Custodian for the 2012-2013 school year at a rate of $23,611.  (Step 2)

9. It is recommended that Mr. Jermaine Green be approved as a full-time Custodian for the 2012-2013 school year at a rate of $26,938.  (Step 7)

10. It is recommended that Mr. Harry Flagler be approved as a part-time Custodian for the 2012-2013 school year at a rate of $11.00 per hour.

11. It is recommended that Ms. Jenavisa VanNockay be approved as a Substitute Teacher for the 2012-2013 school year at a rate of $75.00 per diem.  (Pending receipt of Substitute Certificate)

12. It is recommended that Mr. Jeffery Arthur’s letter of resignation as an Instructional Assistant be approved effective June 15, 2012.

13. It is recommended that Mr. Adrian Wilson’s employment as a Cafeteria Aide be terminated effective June 15, 2012.

14. It is recommended that the following NCLB (Title I, Part A) Sponsored Summer 2012 employ-ment be approved.

· Curriculum Revision & NJ ASK Data Analysis – to align district curriculum               with Common Core State Standards



Leslie Daniels



Paula Davis

60 hours @ $35 = $2,100 x 2 = $4,200 Salaries

TOTAL COST:  $4,200 (salaries) + $322 (benefits - 7.65%) = $4,522

· Language Arts/Literacy Teachers: Summer Remedial/Enrichment Program -         LA/L Component (Collaboratively with 21st Century Grant & Borough Recreation)



Gina Williams – Lead & Grade 4



Colleen Latch – Grades 5 & 6



Christina Leon – Grades 7 & 8



Shyya Combs – Substitute Teacher

Delivery of Service:

5 days/week (Monday – Friday) June 25 – July 23, 2012

3 hours/day – Instructional time/w students – 9:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m.

1 hour Planning/day – 8:30 – 9:00 a.m. and 12:00 – 12:30 p.m.

4 hours/day x 20 days – 80 hours @ $35 = $2,800

3 Teachers @ $2,800 = $8,400

Benefits:  $8,400 x 7.65% = $643

TOTAL COST:  $8,400 (salaries) + $643 (benefits - 7.65%) = $9,043

15. It is recommended that the following staff be approved for the 21st CCLC Summer Program.

	Marilyn Jamal
	Director
	$35 per hour

	Niphon Kirk
	Site Coordinator
	$35 per hour

	Patricia Cobia
	Teacher/Sub
	$35 per hour

	Tomika Wilson
	Admin. Assistant
	$16 per hour

	ShaNell Wilson
	Student Worker
	$8 per hour

	Veda Jones
	Paraprofessional
	$16 per hour

	Andrew Anderson
	Paraprofessional
	$16 per hour

	JoAnn King
	Paraprofessional
	$16 per hour

	Lisa Rhodan
	Special Ed Teacher
	$35 per hour; IDEA Funding

	Antoinette Davis
	1:1 Aide
	$16 per hour; IDEA Funding

	Jenavisa VanNockay
	1:1 Aide
	$16 per hour; IDEA Funding

	Patricia Smith
	1:1 Aide
	$16 per hour; IDEA Funding

	Darius Jones
	Student Worker
	$8 per hour; IDEA Funding


16. It is recommended that the following substitute teachers per approved for the 2012-2013 school year.

	NAME
	PER DIEM

	Rochelle Baker
	$75

	Deborah Bell
	$75

	Nancy Boyle
	$80

	Preston Brown
	$75

	Tyrone Brown
	$75

	Ann Clark
	$80

	Alexander DeShields
	$75

	Carol Factor
	$80

	Julani Ghana
	$75

	Diana Giaccardo
	$80

	Sylvia Grimm
	$75

	Lloyd Henderson
	$75

	Jasmine Johns
	$75

	Wilma Pope
	$80

	Felicia Reid
	$75

	Eugenia Wilcox
	$80


Personnel 



Motion by Ronald DeAbreu, seconded by Sabrina Forrest,

Items #1 - 16
that Personnel Recommendations #1 – 16 be approved.


Motion carried; 5 yes.  

MANAGEMENT

1. It is recommended that the following positions be approved for posting for the 2012-2013 school year.

· Instructional Assistant

· Cafeteria/Playground Aide

2. It is recommended that the proposal from Learning Science International of $7,216.69 for Teacher Evaluations be approved for the 2012-2013 school year.  (Shared agreement between Lawnside, Barrington, Haddon Heights, Clementon and Vineland Charter School)

3. It is recommended that Student #18033 be approved to attend an out-of-district placement at Bankbridge Elementary School at a rate of $35,310 effective September 1, 2012.

4. It is recommended that the following students be approved to attend Extended School Year programs as determined by their Individualized Education Plans.



Student #00026
Collingswood

$4,403



Student #18033
Bankbridge

$3,825

5. It is recommended that the following students be approved to attend ESY Literacy 7/9/2012 – 8/9/2012, 3 times per week, 1 hour per day, at Glenview School.

Student #15002
Student #16015
6. It is recommended that the following students be approved to attend ESY Social Skills Group  7/9/2012 – 8/24/2012, 1 time per week, 1 hour per day, at Lawnside School.

Student #21000
Student #16022
7. It is recommended that the following student be approved to attend ESY Speech 7/23/2012 – 8/24/2012, 1 time per week, 30-minute session, at Lawnside School.

Student #16015
8. It is recommended that the following student be approved for ESY Literacy from 7/9/2012 – 7/26/2012, 4 times per week, Monday-Thursday at Avon School, 9:00 a.m. to 12:15 p.m.

Student #17049
9. It is recommended that Student #00015 be approved to attend Y.A.L.E. School at a rate of $308.00 per diem for 210 days per year. 

10. It is recommended that Loving Care Agency be approved to provide nursing services for the 2012-2013 school year for Student #00018 who is attending Holly Dell School at a rate of $45.00 per hour.

11. It is recommended that the Occupational Therapy shared services agreement between the Barrington Board of Education and Lawnside School District be approved for the 2012-2013 school year at a rate of $297.00 per day.

12. It is recommended that the Standing Orders for the Lawnside Public School be approved for the 2012-2013 school year.

Management - 
Motion by Sabrina Forrest, seconded by Tiffany Banks,

Items #1 – 12 
that Management Recommendations #1 – 12 be approved.  


Motion carried; 5 yes.  

STUDENT ACTIVITIES

1. It is recommended that the 21st Century Community Learning Center be approved to attend the following trip on July 6, 2012.  All expenses will be taken from 21st CCLC funding.


Morgan State University


College Tour


1700 East Cold Spring Lane


Baltimore, MD  21251

2. It is recommended that the 21st Century Community Learning Center students be approved to attend Pennsauken Recreation swimming program, at no cost to the district, on the following dates; transportation will be provided through 21st CCLC funding.

· Thursday, June 28th 

· Thursday, July 5th
· Thursday, July 12th
· Thursday, July 19th 
Student Activities - 
Motion by Dawn Wright-McLeod, seconded by Ronald DeAbreu,

Items #1 - 2
that Student Activities Recommendations #1 – 2 be approved.  


Motion carried; 5 yes.  

There was no Correspondence.

Old Business

It was the consensus of those present to schedule the next meeting for Monday, July 23 at 7:00 p.m.

Committee Reports
Finance, Facilities, Personnel – Ms. Wright-McLeod

Ms. Wright-McLeod indicated that the committee discussed the development of a schedule for the construction items to be completed during the summer; per Dr. Johnson the PIP process has changed, now PIPs need to be aligned with the district goals; the Superintendent’s evaluation is available and should be completed on-line as soon as possible; Terri Lewis will be contacted regard-ing availability for a Board Retreat in August. 
Outreach – Ms. Forrest

The concept of the Back to School Bonanza was presented at last month’s meeting; however, no vote to sanction the activity was taken by the Board.  The proposed event is to be held in late August; services and goods would be available for students and parents; such as donated uniforms, free or nominal-fee hair cuts, school supplies, sign-ups for afterschool programs and PTA membership.  Light refreshments would be provided.  Local businesses would be solicited for participation and/or donation sponsorships.  

Back to School Bonanza  
Motion by Ronald DeAbreu, seconded by Dawn Wright-McLeod,


that approval be given for the Back to School Bonanza that is scheduled to be held on August 25, 2012 between the hours of 3:00 and 7:00 p.m.  Motion carried; 5 yes.  

New Business
R E S O L U T I O N   #61-2012

WHEREAS, the State Department of Education permits transfers among the budgetary line item accounts;

AND WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside to make such transfers;

AND WHEREAS, the need exists to adjust line item accounts to meet obligations encumbered and anticipated,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that the Secretary is hereby authorized to make the following line item transfers:

GENERAL FUND:
ACCOUNT                         
  FROM    
 TO

11-105-100-101-00-SB

Substitutes – Preschool
$     827

11-110-100-101-00-SB

Substitutes – Kindergarten
1,250

11-130-100-101-00-RG

Teacher Salaries – Grades 6-8
15,527

11-130-100-101-00-SB

Substitutes – Grades 6-8
2,380

11-150-100-101-00-00

Salaries – Home Instruction
1,450

11-190-100-260-00-00

Workmen’s Compensation
439

11-190-100-270-00-00

Health Benefits
16,709

11-190-100-280-00-00

Tuition Reimbursement
436

11-190-100-320-00-00

Purch. Professional Ed Services
1,370

11-190-100-610-00-00

Teaching Supplies
2,000

11-213-100-101-00-RG

Teacher Salaries – Resource Room 
9,205

11-213-100-101-00-RG

Teacher Salaries – Resource Room 
565

11-213-100-270-00-00

Health Benefits
2,611

11-999-100-562-00-00

Tuition Other LEAs
10,000

11-999-211-100-00-00

Salaries – Attendance
1,000

11-999-213-270-00-00

Health Benefits
522

11-999-219-270-00-00

Health Benefits
1,305

11-999-221-270-00-00

Health Benefits
2,817

11-999-223-105-00-00

Salaries – Clerical
2,198

11-999-230-270-00-00

Health Benefits
1,305

11-999-230-332-00-00

Audit Fees
800

11-999-230-585-00-00

BOE Other Purchased Services
500

11-999-230-610-00-00

Gen. Admin. – Supplies & Materials
1,500

11-999-260-270-00-00

Health Benefits
1,831

11-999-262-620-00-00

Energy – Gas & Electric
9,967

11-999-270-503-00-00

Contracted Service – Aid in Lieu
3,000

11-110-100-101-00-RG

Salaries - Kindergarten  

$ 1,250

11-120-100-101-00-SB

Substitutes – Grades 1 – 5 

500

11-190-100-290-00-00

Other Employee Benefits

875

11-213-100-106-00-00

Other Salaries for Instruction

  730

11-219-100-101-00-00

Salaries – Home Instruction

1,158

11-401-100-100-00-00

Salaries - Co-Curricular Activities

13

11-999-100-565-00-SS

Tuition – County Special Services Districts

3,700

11-999-100-566-00-00

Tuition – Pvt. Schools for Disabled

1,800

11-999-100-568-00-00

Tuition – State Facilities

4,500

11-999-216-320-00-00

Purch. Prof. Educational Services

15,000

11-999-219-104-00-00

Salaries – Child Study Team

3,089

11-999-219-320-00-00

Purch. Prof. Educational Services

32,490


11-999-221-110-00-00

Other Salaries

429

11-999-230-331-00-00

Legal Services

5,730

11-999-251-100-00-00

Central Services - Salaries

1,500

11-999-251-330-00-00

Purchased Prof. Services

250

11-999-251-600-00-00

Supplies & Materials

1,100

11-999-260-220-00-00

Social Security Contributions

1,100

11-999-262-100-00-00

Salaries - Custodians

10,000

11-999-262-490-00-00

Water/Sewer

1,200

11-999-262-600-00-00

Custodial Supplies

1,950


11-999-262-890-00-00

Miscellaneous Expense

150

11-999-270-511-00-00

Contracted Transportation

1,000

11-999-270-517-00-00

Contracted Transp. – Regular - ESC
______
    2,000


          

$91,514
$91,514 
Resolution #61-2012 – 
Motion by Sabrina Forrest, seconded by Dawn Wright-McLeod,

Line Item Transfers
that Resolution #61-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.

R E S O L U T I O N   #62-2012
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside at its June 21, 2012 meeting authorizes the approval of the following change order for the school addition and renovations project:

        Fasolino Contracting Corp


Change Order #78 – Credit changes to rescind the following:

	CO #32
	Strip and refinish gym floor

	CO #59
	Refinish stage floor

	CO #68
	Credit to not remove bleachers

	CO #70
	Gym base and expansion joint replacement

	CO #35
	In wall pocket tables

	CO #36
	New Pre-K playground 

	CO #41
	Gym fold partition

	CO #64
	Paint gym

	CO #69
	Paint restrooms 132 & 133

	CO #71
	Painting Toilet Room 122

	CO #46
	Read 180 folding partition

	CO #51
	Replace ceiling in Rooms 127 & 131


Resolution #62-2012 – 
Motion by Dawn Wright-McLeod, seconded by Ronald DeAbreu,

Change Order Credits
that Resolution #62-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.

R E S O L U T I O N   #63-2012

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside at its June 21, 2012 meeting authorizes the approval of the following change orders for the school addition and renovations project:

        Fasolino Contracting Corp

Change Order #79

$  1,272.04
Builders Risk Coverage

                    #80
            22,888.00

Art/Music Room ceiling work

Resolution #63-2012 – 

Motion by Sabrina Forrest, seconded by Ronald DeAbreu,

Change Orders
that Resolution #63-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.

R E S O L U T I O N   #64-2012

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside at its June 21, 2012 meeting authorizes the following work be done by SJTP Technology Center covered through the Interlocal Service Agreement for shared services activities; all work will be charged to the Capital Projects Account.

	Description
	Cost

	Renovations to the Read 180 Room; Strip & refinish gym floor
	$108,355.00

	Replacement of Doors
	21,824.60

	Gymnasium Painted
	14,684.90


Resolution #64-2012 – 
Motion by Sabrina Forrest, seconded by Tiffany Banks,

SJTP Projects
that Resolution #64-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.

R E S O L U T I O N   #65-2012

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside at its June 21, 2012 meeting authorizes the following State Contract purchases from PEMCO; purchases will be charged  to the Capital Projects Account.

	Contract #
	Items
	Cost

	A67809
	8 Double metal wall pockets; 16 tables for pocket insert;        32 benches for pocket insert
	$53,922.00


Resolution #65-2012 – 
Motion by Dawn Wright-McLeod, seconded by Tiffany Banks,

State Contract Purchase
that Resolution #65-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.
R E S O L U T I O N   #66-2012

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside at its June 21, 2012 meeting authorizes that the following longevity adjustments for E. Muneerah Higgs per the negotiated agreement with the Lawnside Education Association:

	Year
	Original Contract
	Longevity
	Revised

Contract

	2011-2012
	67,696
	1,500
	69,196

	2010-2011
	65,055
	1,000
	66,055

	2009-2010
	63,865
	1,000
	64,865

	2008-2009
	61,900
	1,000
	62,900

	2007-2008
	57,847
	1,000
	58,847

	2006-2007
	55,175
	1,000
	56,175


Resolution #66-2012 – 
Motion by Ronald DeAbreu, seconded by Dawn Wright-McLeod,

Longevity Adjustment
that Resolution #66-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.
R E S O L U T I O N   #67-2012
WHEREAS, the New Jersey School Boards Insurance Act, Assembly 1373, enacted and signed by the Governor in 1983, enables school districts to cooperate with each other to make the most efficient use of their powers and resources on a basis of mutual advantage in the areas of insurance and self-insurance and related services; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the Lawnside Borough School District desires to secure protection, services, and savings relating to insurance and self-insurance for itself and its departments and employees; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the Lawnside Borough School District finds that the best and most efficient way of securing this protection and services is by cooperating with other school districts across the State of New Jersey; 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside School District under its obligations as a member of the New Jersey School Boards Association Insurance Group does allow for safety inspections of its properties, to pay contributions in a timely fashion and to comply with the bylaws and standards of participation of this Group.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE LAWNSIDE BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT:

THAT the Board of Education of Lawnside School District joins with other school districts in organizing and becoming members of the BACCEIC Subfund a fund within the New Jersey School Boards Association Insurance Group; and

THAT, by adoption and signing of this resolution, the Board of Education is hereby joining the BACCEIC Subfund a fund within the New Jersey School Boards Association Insurance Group effective the date indicated below, and for the duration of three consecutive years of all coverages bound during the policy year this resolution is adopted.

Adopted by the Board of Education of the Lawnside Borough School District, New Jersey, this 21st day of June 2012 for a 3 year term.

Resolution #67-2012 – 
Motion by Sabrina Forrest, seconded by Ronald DeAbreu,

BACCEIC Membership
that Resolution #67-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.
R E S O L U T I O N   #68-2012
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, at its June 21, 2012 meeting authorizes the acceptance of the 2012 New Jersey School Boards Association Insurance Group Safety Grant in the amount of $2,990.

Resolution #68-2012 – 
Motion by Sabrina Forrest, seconded by Tiffany Banks,

Safety Grant Acceptance
that Resolution #68-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.
R E S O L U T I O N   #69-2012

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside at its June 12, 2012 meeting authorizes that the following out-of-date checks be voided:

	Account 
	Check #
	Date
	Amount

	#1100138002
	
	
	

	
	EFTs
	Various
	1,845.00

	
	
	
	

	#1100138004
	37487
	4/27/2009
	473.86

	
	124
	
	.23

	
	126
	
	.60

	
	
	
	

	#1100138005
	10901
	6/30/2009
	85.00


Resolution #69-2012 – 
Motion by Dawn Wright-McLeod, seconded by Sabrina Forrest,

Void Checks
that Resolution #69-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.
R E S O L U T I O N   #70-2012

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, at its June 21, 2012 meeting authorizes a consultant agreement with E-Rate Exchange, LLC to assist with the district’s E-rate application and processing activities for funding years FY 2013-2014, FY 2014-2015 and any previous funding years.   

Resolution #70-2012 – 
Motion by Sabrina Forrest, seconded by Dawn Wright-McLeod,

E-Rate Consultant
that Resolution #70-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.
R E S O L U T I O N #71-2012

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE BOROUGH OF LAWNSIDE,

IN THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY

__________________________

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE BOROUGH OF LAWNSIDE, IN THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY APPOINTING PARKER McCAY P.A., AS BOND COUNSEL

____________________________
BACKGROUND

WHEREAS, The Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, in the County of Camden, New Jersey ("School District") has a need for a law firm specializing in public finance to assist it in matters relating to, inter alia, the issuance of debt; and 

WHEREAS, the law firm of Parker McCay P.A., Mount Laurel, Lawrenceville and Atlantic City, New Jersey, is a nationally recognized law firm specializing in public finance and is able to assist the School District in such matters; and 

WHEREAS, the School District has reviewed the credentials, expertise and estimated fees of Parker McCay P.A. for the services to be provided as Bond Counsel and is satisfied that the services will be of the highest quality at a fair and reasonable price; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 18A:18-5.a.(1), authorizes the School District to appoint Parker McCay P.A. as Bond Counsel without advertising for bids since the services to be provided are professional in nature.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE BOROUGH OF LAWNSIDE, IN THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.
Parker McCay P.A., Mount Laurel, Lawrenceville and Atlantic City, New Jersey is hereby appointed as Bond Counsel to the School District.

Section 2.
The Business Administrator/Board Secretary is hereby authorized and directed to execute, on behalf of the School District, an agreement with Parker McCay P.A. for the legal services to be rendered.

Section 3.
The Business Administrator/Board Secretary is hereby authorized to publish notice of this appointment and the terms thereof, as required by applicable law.

Section 4.
All resolutions, or parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed and rescinded to the extent of any such inconsistency.

Section 5.
This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Resolution #71-2012 – 
Motion by Sabrina Forrest, seconded by Tiffany Banks,

Bond Counsel
that Resolution #71-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.
R E S O L U T I O N   #72-2012

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE BOROUGH OF LAWNSIDE,


IN THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY


RESOLUTION



RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE BOROUGH OF LAWNSIDE, IN THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF UP TO $2,600,000 OF ITS TEMPORARY NOTES; MAKING CERTAIN COVENANTS TO MAINTAIN THE EXEMPTION FROM FEDERAL INCOME TAXATION OF INTEREST ON SAID NOTES; AND AUTHORIZING SUCH FURTHER ACTIONS AND MAKING SUCH DETERMINATIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE TO EFFECT THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF SAID NOTES


BACKGROUND


WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 24 of Title 18A of the New Jersey Statutes, as amended and supplemented, N.J.S.A. 18A:24-1 et seq. ("School Bond Law"), and by virtue of a proposal ("Proposal") adopted by The Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, in the County of Camden, New Jersey ("Board" when referring to the governing body and "School District" when referring to the legal entity governed by the Board) on March 18, 2010, and approved by the voters of the School District at a 
special election held on April 20, 2010, the School District is authorized to issue school bonds in the aggregate principal amount of up to $2,900,000 to finance the School District's local share of the capital improvements set forth in the Proposal ("Project"); and


WHEREAS, the School District is authorized to issue, on an interim basis, temporary notes in anticipation of receiving funds under a State grant in the amount up to $2,600,000 (collectively, the "State Grant") that was to pay the balance of the costs of the Project; and


WHEREAS, on October 28, 2011, the School District issued its temporary notes in the principal amount of $2,600,000 ("Prior Notes"), to temporarily finance a portion of the costs of the Project to be funded by the State Grant; and 


WHEREAS, the Prior Notes mature on July 2, 2012; and


WHEREAS, as of this date the School District has not received the State Grant; and


WHEREAS, therefore it is necessary for the School District to issue another series of its temporary notes; and 


WHEREAS, it is the intent of the Board hereby to: (i) authorize, approve and direct the issuance of another series of its temporary notes in the principal amount of up to $2,600,000, the proceeds of which will be used to repay the Prior Notes at maturity; and (ii) make certain related determinations and authorizations in connection with such issuance and sale.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE BOROUGH OF LAWNSIDE, IN THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:


Section 1.  
The issuance of temporary notes of the School District in a principal amount of up to $2,600,000 is hereby authorized and approved ("Notes").  The Notes shall be entitled, "The Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, in the County of Camden, New Jersey, Temporary Notes of 2012, Series A".


Section 2.  
The Notes to be issued hereunder shall refer by date of adoption of the resolution pursuant to which they are issued and to the proposal by virtue of which such Notes are authorized and shall be in the form prescribed by applicable law.


Section 3.  
The Notes shall be executed by the manual or facsimile signature of the President of the Board or Vice President of the Board, attested by the manual signature of the Business Administrator/Board Secretary, and shall have the corporate seal of the School District affixed, imprinted or reproduced thereon.


Section 4.  
The Notes shall be dated the date of delivery thereof and mature no later than one year from said date.  The Notes will not be subject to redemption prior to maturity.  The Notes shall be issued in bearer or registered form in minimum denominations of $100,000 or greater.

          Section 5.  
The Business Administrator/Board Secretary, with the assistance of the law firm of Parker McCay P.A., Bond Counsel, is hereby authorized and directed to award and sell the Notes at a public or private sale at a price of not less than par, and to deliver the same to the purchaser thereof upon receipt of payment of the purchase price plus accrued interest (if any) from the dated date of the Notes to the date of delivery thereof.


Section 6.  
At the next meeting after the sale of the Notes, the Business Administrator/Board Secretary is authorized and directed to report, in writing, to the Board, the principal amount, rate of interest and name of the purchaser of the Notes.


Section 7.  
The Notes are payable in the first instance from the proceeds of the State Grant, but if not so paid, are payable from ad valorem taxes that shall be levied on all taxable real property in the School District without limitation as to rate or amount.


Section 8.  
The School District hereby covenants that it will not make any use of the proceeds of the Notes or do or suffer any other action that would cause:  (i) the Notes to be "arbitrage bonds" as such term is defined in Section 148(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("Code") and the Regulations promulgated thereunder; (ii) the interest on the Notes to be included in the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income taxation purposes; or (iii) the interest on the Notes to be treated as an item of tax preference under Section 57(a)(5) of the Code.


Section 9.  
The School District hereby covenants as follows:  (i) it shall timely file with the Internal Revenue Service, such information report or reports as may be required by Sections 148(f) and 149(e) of the Code; and (ii) it shall take no action that would cause the Notes to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code.


Section 10.  
The School District expects that the Notes will be treated as satisfying the requirements to rebate to the United States of arbitrage profits with respect to the proceeds of the Notes by satisfying the requirements for exemption from rebate provided for in Section 148(f)(4)(D) of the Code ("Small Issuer Exception") since:  (i) the School District is a governmental unit of the State of New Jersey and is empowered to exercise general taxing powers with respect to all non-exempt real property within the School District; (ii) none of the proceeds of the Notes will be loaned to nongovernmental entities; (iii) no portion of the payment of debt service on the Notes is secured by property owned by or payments (other than taxes of general applicability) to be made by nongovernmental units; (iv) all of the net proceeds of the Notes are being used to pay the costs of local government activities of the School District; (v) the School District does not expect that the aggregate face amount of tax-exempt bonds (other than private-activity bonds described in Section 141 of the Code and certain current refunding bonds described in 148(f)(4)(D) of the Code) issued during the 
calendar year 2012 will exceed $5,000,000, increased by the lesser of (a) $10,000,000, or (b) so much of the aggregate face amount of the Bonds as are attributable to financing the construction of public school facilities to be owned and operated by the School District; (vi) there are no entities that may issue bonds on behalf of the School District; (vii) none of the proceeds of the Notes will be loaned by the School District to a governmental unit with general taxing powers; and (viii) the School District was not formed for the purpose of avoiding the rules for aggregating the face amount of tax exempt obligations that may be issued pursuant to the Small Issuer Exception.


Section 11.  
To the extent not otherwise exempt, the School District hereby covenants that it shall make, or cause to be made, the rebate required by Section 148(f) of the Code in the manner described in the applicable Treasury Regulations.


Section 12.  
The School District hereby designates the Notes as "qualified tax-exempt obligations" as defined in and for the purposes of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code. For purposes of this designation, the School District hereby represents that:  (i) during the period from January 1, 2012 through and including the date hereof, the School District has not issued tax-exempt obligations in an amount which, when added to the aggregate principal amount of the Notes, exceeds $10,000,000; (ii) during the period from January 1, 2012 through and including the date hereof, the School District has not designated as "qualified tax-exempt obligations" bonds or other tax-exempt obligations in an amount which, when added to the aggregate principal amount of the Notes, exceeds $10,000,000; and (iii) it reasonably anticipates that the amount of tax-exempt obligations to be issued by the School District during the period from January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012, and the amount of obligations designated as "qualified tax-exempt obligations" by it, will not exceed $10,000,000 when added to the aggregate principal amount of the Notes.


For purposes of this Section 12, the following obligations are not taken into account in determining the aggregate principal amount of tax-exempt obligations issued by the School District:  (i) a private activity bond as defined in Section 141 of the Code (other than a qualified 501(c)(3) bond, as defined in Section 145 of the Code); and (ii) any obligation issued to refund any other tax-exempt obligation (other than to advance refund within the meaning of Section 149(d)(5) of the Code) as provided in Section 265(b)(3)(C) of the Code. 


Section 13.  
All actions heretofore taken and documents prepared or executed by or on behalf of the School District by the members of the Board, Superintendent of Schools, Business Administrator/Board Secretary or by the School District's professional advisors, in connection with the issuance and sale of the Notes are hereby ratified, confirmed, approved and adopted.  

           Section 14.
The President of the Board, Vice-President of the Board, Superintendent of Schools and Business Administrator/Board Secretary are each hereby authorized and directed to determine all matters in connection with the Notes not determined by this resolution or a subsequent resolution, and the signatures of the President of the Board, Vice President of the Board, Superintendent of Schools or Business Administrator/Board Secretary on the Notes and on any other document shall be conclusive as to such determinations.


Section 15.  
All resolutions, or parts thereof, inconsistent herewith are hereby rescinded and repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency.


Section 16.  
This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption this 21st day of June, 2012.

Resolution #72-2012 – 
Motion by Ronald DeAbreu, seconded by Sabrina Forrest,

Susquehanna Note
that Resolution #72-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.
Facilities Use -
Motion by Sabrina Forrest, seconded by Dawn Wright-McLeod,

4th of July Committee 
that the 4th of July Committee be permitted to use the school grounds on June 30, 2012 between the hours of noon and 11:00 p.m. for the fireworks launch site on Lawnside Heritage Day.  Motion carried; 5 yes.

Facilities Use -
Motion by Ronald DeAbreu, seconded by Dawn Wright-McLeod,

Grace Temple CDC
that the Grace Temple Community Development Corporation be permitted to use the parking lot, all purpose room, and have access to restrooms between the hours of 8:00 am 3:00 pm on September 8, 2012 for a Walk-a-Thon.  Motion carried; 5 yes.

Secretary/Treasurer Reports

The Secretary reports as of April 30, 2012:

Fund 10 Cash in Bank

$352,383.41   

Fund 20 Cash in Bank

-188,634.14
Fund 30 Cash in Bank

548,383.57
Fund 40 Cash in Bank

      2,418.59
Total Cash in Bank

$714,551.43
The Treasurer reports as of April 30, 2012:

Fund 10 Ending Cash Balance

$352,383.41   


Fund 20 Ending Cash Balance

-188,634.14
Fund 30 Ending Cash Balance

548,383.57
Fund 40 Ending Cash Balance

      2,418.59

Total Ending Cash Balance

$714,551.43
Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2:11(c), I certify that as of April 30, 2012, no budgetary line item  has been overexpended in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:211(a).


________________________________________


Theresa Tutt, Board Secretary

Receipt
Motion by Dawn Wright-McLeod, seconded by Sabrina Forrest, 


that the Secretary and Treasurer Reports for the period ending April 30, 2012 be received.  Motion carried; 5 yes.

R E S O L U T I O N   #73-2012

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside to approve the certification by Theresa Tutt, Board Secretary, that as of April 30, 2012 no budgetary line item account has been over-expended in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(a) and that no major account or fund has been over-expended in violation of N.J.A.C. 6A:23-2.11(b).

Resolution #73-2012
Motion by Sabrina Forrest, seconded by Dawn Wright-McLeod,


that Resolution #60-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 7 yes. 

Payment of Bills
Motion by Dawn Wright-McLeod, seconded by Sabrina Forrest,                 that the bills totaling $571,484.93 for the General Fund, $6,562.50 for the Capital Fund and $25,534.23 for the Food Service Fund be approved for payment pending availability of funds.  Motion carried; 5 yes.

Reorganization Appointments/Actions

R E S O L U T I O N   #74-2012
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, that Robert A. Stewart and/or Robert E. Inverso of Inverso & Stewart, 12000 Lincoln Drive West, Marlton, NJ 08053 be appointed the Public School Accountant of the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside for the period from the reorganization meeting of 2012 to the reorganization meeting of 2013 to perform the professional services ordinarily provided by a Public School Accountant of the State of New Jersey and to receive compensation of a maximum of $22,100 for such services.  Said Robert A. Stewart and/or Robert E. Inverso is a person authorized by law to practice a recognized profession in the State of New Jersey, which practice is regulated by the laws of this State; to wit, the profession of Public School Accountant.  These professional services are necessary and are required by this Board of Education.   This contract is being awarded through a “fair and open” process pursuant to NJSA 19:44A-20.4 et seq.

R E S O L U T I O N   #75-2012
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, that Carl Tanksley, Jr. , acting for the firm of Parker McCay, 1009 Lenox Drive, Lawrenceville, NJ 08648-2321, who is duly qualified and authorized by law to practice such profession and is experienced in the requirements of the Board of Education, having served previously in that respective capacity, be hereby appointed to the position of Solicitor for the 2012-2013 school year at the rate of $165 per hour for Shareholders Counsel and Senior Associates and $155 per hour for all other associates.  These professional services are necessary and are required by this Board of Education.  This contract is being awarded through a “fair and open” process pursuant to NJSA 19:44A-20.4 et seq.

R E S O L U T I O N   #76-2012

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, that Radey Associates, Architects, 100 Haddontowne Court, Cherry Hill, NJ be appointed Architect of Record for the Lawnside Board of Education and will receive such compensation as may be reasonable for services rendered on a per project basis according to the rate schedule presented with their proposal for the 2012-2013 school year.  This contract is being awarded through a “fair and open” process pursuant to NJSA 19:44A-20.4 et seq.

 R E S O L U T I O N   #77-2012

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, that Ms. Elva B. Mitchell be appointed Treasurer of School Monies for the 2012-2013 school year. 

 R E S O L U T I O N   #78-2012

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, that the Public Risk Group, LLC be approved Insurance Broker of Record for property, liability, workers compensation and student accident insurance for the 2012-2013 school year.

R E S O L U T I O N   #79-2012

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that Brown & Brown Benefit Advisors (Grinspec) be approved as broker of record for medical, prescription and dental insurance coverage for the 2012-2013 school year.

R E S O L U T I O N   #80-2012

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that the following Tax Shelter Annuity Provider companies be approved for the 2012-2012 school year:



Lincoln Investments



Midland National




Prudential
R E S O L U T I O N  #81-2012

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that Susquehanna Bank be and is hereby designated the current depository for school district funds.  Accounts are as follows:

Unemployment Trust Account
Payroll Agency Trust Account 
Lunchroom Account                  Net Payroll Account
# 1100138001
#1100138002
#1100138003
                 #1100138004
(2 Signatures required)
(2 Signatures required)
(2 Signatures required)             (2 Signatures required)
Board President
Board President
Board President
   Board President

Vice President
Vice President
Vice President
   Vice President

Board Secretary
Board Secretary
Board Secretary
   Board Secretary

Assistant Board Secretary
Assistant Board Secretary
Assistant Board Secretary
   Assistant Board Secretary
General Account
Student Activity Account
Capital Fund Account
#1100138005
#1100138006


#10008702200
(3 Signatures required)
(2 Signatures required)
(3 Signatures required)
Board President
Superintendent
Board President

Vice President
Board Secretary
Vice President

Board Secretary
Assistant Board Secretary
Board Secretary

Assistant Board Secretary

Assistant Board Secretary
R E S O L U T I O N   #82-2012

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, that the following banking institutions be depositories of record for the Lawnside Board of Education: 

                      
Susquehanna Bank 



PNC Bank 



Republic Bank 

                      
TD Bank 

R E S O L U T I O N   #83-2012

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, that the following publications be the newspapers of record for the Lawnside Board of Education: 

                      
Courier Post 



Record Breeze 



Philadelphia Inquirer 

                      
Philadelphia Tribune 

Resolution #74-2012 -
Motion by Sabrina Forrest, seconded by Tiffany Banks,

Resolution #83-2012
that Resolutions #74-2012 through Resolution #83-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.

R E S O L U T I O N   #84-2012

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, County of Camden, that authorization is given for the continuation of the following services provided by the Camden County Educational Services Commission for the 2012-2013 school year:


Special Education Transportation   


            Non-Public Transportation 


            Vocational Transportation


            Aid In Lieu of Transportation


            PL 192-193



Purchased Educational Services



Related Therapy Services



CST Services



Homebound Instruction



Sign Language Interpreter



Crisis Response Team



Substitute Nursing Services



Other Professional Consultation


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board re-elects  Sabrina Forrest to serve as their representative to the Camden County Educational Services Commission. 

Resolutions #84-2012 -
Motion by Sabrina Forrest, seconded by Tiffany Banks,

CCESC
that Resolutions #84-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.

R E S O L U T I O N   #85-2012

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, that all policies that were adopted by or were in effect during the term of the preceding Board of Education be hereby adopted  and continued in full force and effect by the present Board until amended or repealed. 

R E S O L U T I O N   #86-2012

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside, that the curriculum adopted by the preceding Board of Education is hereby adopted and continued in full force and effect by the present Board until amended or repealed. 


Art 

 
Basic Skills Improvement Program 

      
Career Education

       
Character Education


Comprehensive Health/Physical Education 

       
Drug/Alcohol Abuse 

       
Family Life 

       
Gifted and Talented

       
Guidance

       
Home Economics 

       
Industrial Arts 

       
Language Arts Literacy

       
Library Skills 

       
Mandarin Chinese

       
Mathematics 

       
Music 

       
Pre-School

       
Reading

       
Reading Recovery 

       
Science 

       
Social Studies 

       
Spanish 

       
Special Education (SLD/Resource Room/Speech)


Technology 


World Language

       
Writing 

R E S O L U T I O N   #87-2012

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that the Uniform Minimum Chart of Accounts for New Jersey Public Schools be approved for the 2012-2013 school year.

R E S O L U T I O N   #88-2012

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Borough of Lawnside that the Code of Ethics for School Board Members as stipulated in 18A:12-24.1 be approved for the 2012-2013 school year.

Resolution #85-2012 -
Motion by Ronald DeAbreu, seconded by Tiffany Banks,

Resolution #88-2012
that Resolution #85-2012 through Resolution #88-2012 be approved.  Motion carried; 5 yes.

Meeting Night
Motion by Dawn Wright-McLeod, seconded by Sabrina Forrest,             that the regular meetings of the Lawnside Board of Education be scheduled on the second Thursday monthly at 7:00 p.m.  Motion carried; 5 yes.

Representative at HH
Motion by Dawn Wright-McLeod, seconded by Ronald DeAbreu,

A. Pierce
that Amy Pierce serve as the Lawnside representative on the Haddon Heights Board of Education for the 2012-2013 school year.  Motion carried; 5 yes.

Public Comment

Ms. Jenavisa VanNockay, (staff member) 416 S. Charleston Avenue; asked to borrow 30 folding chairs for a family gathering to be held at her home on July 1, 2012.  She has looked into renting chairs, but the fee charged is a bit more than she can afford.

Approve Request
Motion by Tiffany Banks, seconded by Dawn Wright-McLeod, that Ms. Jenavisa VanNockay be permitted to borrow 30 folding chairs for use on July 1, 2012; Ms. VanNockay is to sign off on a document prepared by the Board Secretary that will delineate the terms of the pick up and return of the chairs.  Motion carried; 5 yes.

Executive Session – Not required

Adjournment



Motion by Sabrina Forrest, seconded by Tiffany Banks,

8:45 p.m.
that the meeting be adjourned.  Motion carried unanimously.













PAGE  
20

